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Scenarios

 You just started your new position as
the ethics counselor for your
organization — congratulations!

« What do you advise concerning each of
the following gift or non-Federal entity
scenarios?
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Scenario

AmeriCom, a communications industry association
and a prohibited source, sponsors a two-day industry-
wide seminar. The registration fee is $500 and
AmeriCom expects approximately 500 people to
attend. Using $2,000 from Tel-Al, a Government
contractor, AmeriCom extends free invitations to four
employees from your agency selected by Tel-Al. The
employees will be attending in their personal
capacities (excused absence). Can the employees
accept free attendance at the seminar?
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Presentation Notes
Applying our gift analysis, the first issue to be determined is whether there is a gift.  Clearly there is a gift as the free attendance at the seminar has a $500 value.  5 C.F.R. 2635.203(b).  The gift is being given to the four FCC officials because of their official positions and is also from a prohibited source (both Loudmouths and Tell-All are prohibited sources).  Therefore, the gift cannot be accepted unless one of the gift exceptions applies.  5 C.F.R. 2635.202(a).
 
This event would appear to qualify as a widely attended gathering in that it is open to members throughout the industry and will have approximately 500 people in attendance.  Assuming that the FCC can make a determination of agency interest, i.e., their attendance will further agency programs or operations, this event would qualify as a widely attended gathering.  5 C.F.R. 2635.204(g)(2).  If the sponsor is an entity who has interests that may be substantially affected by the performance or nonperformance of the duties of the FCC officials, this determination must be made in writing.  5 C.F.R. 2635.204(g)(3)(i).
 
The widely attended gathering exception allows the employee to accept free attendance from the sponsor of the event.  In this case, the sponsor (Loudmouths) is not providing the gift.  The gift (funding and selection of invitees) is from Tell-All.  If the gift is from other than the sponsor of the event, it can only be accepted if more than 100 people are in attendance and the gift has a market value of $375 or less.  5 C.F.R. 2635.204(g)(2).  The gift from Tell-All meets the first test but not the second and therefore cannot be accepted.  The FCC officials could accept the gift of free attendance from Loudmouths provided someone other than Tell-All were to decide which Government employees are invited, e.g. Loudmouths or the Government makes this determination.  If that were the case, the gift would be considered to be from the sponsor of the event. 
 
If the FCC officials were attending the seminar in their official capacities and in a travel status, the FCC could accept the free attendance as a gift of travel under the provisions of 31 U.S.C. § 1353.  This would be a gift to the FCC and not to the individual employees.  If the gift could not be accepted under 31 U.S.C. § 1353, e.g., it was not approved in advance by a proper gift acceptance authority, the FCC may be able to accept the free attendance as a gift to the FCC under Agency gift acceptance authority.
 



Scenario

» You are the ethics counselor at Marine Corps Air
Station, Breezy Point, Virginia. Your facilities
director, who is a former Eagle Scout, has been
asked by the local Boy Scout Council to be one
of seven voting members of the Council. The
Council is the governing body for area Boy Scout
organizations.

» Past installation personnel have not been asked to
serve on the councill.

» One of those organizations has a majority of members
who are the dependents of installation personnel, but
that is only one of four organizations.
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Scenario

» The facilities director is very savvy (for an
aviator), and seeks your advice before
accepting. He wants to accept because it will
Increase his exposure in the community,
facilitate community relations, and assist in
the coordination with the Boy Scouts during
their annual camp-out at the air station.

» Having just completed the Ethics
Counselors Short Course, you
remember that there are several
options, which do you recommend? <&
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	The Boy Scouts are a non-Federal entity.  Consequently, we are limited by fiscal law, conflicts of interest statutes, and regulations to not give any group preferential treatment in our relations with them.
 
	Boy Scouts are unique in that Congress has enacted specific statutes that permit official support of the Boy Scout Jamboree (10 USC § 2544) and scouting organizations overseas (10 USC § 2604).  Neither statute, however, authorizes official participation in the management of Scouts.  Therefore, subsections 3-201, 3-202, and 3-301 of the JER establish your options.  
 
	Option 1, Personal Capacity:  The director serves in his personal capacity (JER, subsection 3-301).  This is an option in this case because it appears that the position was offered because of the director's past affiliation with scouting rather than his official position.  If the position was offered because of his official position, he could not accept in his personal capacity (JER 3-301).  
 
	If he accepts the Boy Scout position in his personal capacity, potential conflicts of interest exist.
 
	a.  He may not act as an agent or attorney for the Scouts before any Federal agency in connection with any particular matter in which the United States is a party or has an interest (18 USC 203 & 205).  (See also, Van Ee v. EPA and OGE, 202 F.3d 296 (340 U.S. App. D.C. 73).)  The council is a governing body over all area organizations and Federal personnel or their dependents are not a majority, so the exception in section 205 does not apply.
 
	b. He may not take any official Government action on any particular matter involving the Boy Scouts since he is an officer in the Boys Scouts (18 USC 208).  So, when the Boy Scouts’ request to use the naval air station for the annual camporee is submitted, he cannot take action on the request.  Under 18 USC 208(b)(1), however, he may obtain a waiver from the person responsible for his appointment if he discloses his interest and it is determined that his interest in the Boy Scouts is not likely to affect his integrity.  Note JER, subsection 5-302, requires you, as the Ethics Counselor, to take certain actions including consultation, if practicable, with OGE.  Within the Army, requests for waivers must forwarded to the Army General Counsel for action.
 
	c. He may not take any official Governmental action on any particular matter involving the Boy Scouts.  By virtue of his position on the council, he holds a covered relationship with them (5 CFR 2635.501).  This prohibition is similar to the above restriction of 18 USC 208, except that it is broader in scope and not criminal.
 
	d. He may not use appropriated funds, Government time or property, or his subordinate’s time to assist him in performing his Boy Scout duties since they are unofficial (5 CFR 2635.704 &705).  The Agency Designee, however, may permit limited use of Government resources if the uses comply with JER, subsection 2-301 (JER, subsection 3-305).  Also, remember 18 U.S.C. § 205; as an agent of the Boy Scout Council, he is prohibited from representing the Boy Scouts before any Federal employee or officer.
 
	e. Generally, he may not give the Boy Scouts preferential treatment (JER, subsection 3-211).
 
	f. He may not officially endorse the Boy Scouts (JER, subsection 3-209 and 5 CFR 2635.702(c)).
 
	g.  He may not solicit funds for the Boy Scouts from a subordinate or prohibited source, or allow the use of his official title or position for fundraising (5 CFR 2635. 808 (c)).
 
	h.  He may not encourage, pressure or coerce installation personnel, especially subordinates, to join, support, or otherwise participate in the organization. (5 CFR  2635.702(a)) 
 
	i. Since he is acting in his personal capacity, he is subject to personal liability if sued, and there is no authority for the Government to assist in his defense.
 
	j. He must report his outside position on his financial disclosure report (OGE Form 450).
 
	k. Since he is acting in his personal capacity, he speaks for himself and represents his personal views on the Council.
 
	Option 2, Official Capacity.  The director may not serve in a management (voting) position with the Boy Scouts in his official capacity.  DoD personnel may participate in their official capacities in the management of NFEs with statutory authorization.  There is no such authority for such service on Boy Scout councils.  See 10 U.S.C. § 1033 and JER, 3-202.
 
	Option 3, Official Liaison.  The director serves in his official capacity as a liaison to the Council.  The JER allows DoD employees to serve as liaisons to such non-Federal entities, when appointed by the head of a component command or organization, when it is determined that there is a significant and continuing DoD interest to be served by such representation.  Liaisons represent DoD interests to the NFEs and are prohibited from involvement in matters of management or control of the organization.
	
	Under this option, the director must advise the Council that he is a liaison, not part of the management.  He may also participate in an advisory group.  This option gives the director flexibility since he is acting in his official capacity.  He may use Government resources and time, and take official action on Boy Scout matters.  There is no conflict of interest since he represents only the Navy.  Also, since he acts in his official capacity, any liability incurred would be defended by the Department of Justice.  Finally, since he is representing the Navy on the Council, he must express Navy policy and viewpoint, even if such policies are contrary to his own.
 



Scenario

» Now that you have provided your advice to the
facilities director, the Boy Scouts have asked to use
a campground located on the Air Station for its
annual camporee.

» By regulation, only the installation commander may approve
such requests from non-Federal entities.

» The facilities director calls you to ask if he can forward the
request with his recommendation.
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Presentation Notes
Whether option 1 or 3 is implemented will determine the answer.  If the director is serving in his personal capacity, he cannot be the one who asked on behalf of the Boy Scouts.  He also cannot recommend that the Commander approved the request.  Again, remember 18 U.S.C. § 205.  Someone in a position equivalent to his level or higher must independently review the request and decide what to recommend to the Commander.  If the director is serving as a DoD liaison, there is no conflict of interest and he may review the request and make the recommendation.  



Scenario

Jim, a civilian employee with your agency, has done
some innovative work in rubber technology. The
National Rubber Foundation (Foundation), an NFE
that does business with your agency, has selected
Jim to receive the Foundation's prestigious "Gumby"
award. Jim does not deal with the Foundation as part
of his official duties. Presented annually, this award
iIncludes a $1,500 cash prize. The award will be
presented to Jim during the awards luncheon at the
Foundation's Convention in Las Vegas. The
Foundation has invited Jim and his wife to attend the
award luncheon and offered to pay their airfare and
hotel expenses valued at $1,200.
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Presentation Notes
First, we clearly have several gifts from a prohibited source.  Jim would be able to accept the $1,500 cash prize associated with the "Gumby" award if an agency ethics official determines that the award is made as part of an established program of recognition under which: (1) the award is made on a regular basis or which is funded, wholly or in part, to ensure its continuation on a regular basis and (2) selection of the award recipient is made pursuant to written standards.  5 C.F.R. 2635.204(d)(1).  The award from the Foundation would appear to meet these criteria.  Jim would not be able to accept the award if the performance or nonperformance of his duties substantially affects the interests of the Foundation.  In addition to accepting the cash prize, Jim and his wife could also accept the meals and entertainment offered by the Foundation at the awards luncheon.  5 C.F.R. 2635.204(d)(3).
 
The agency should also be able to accept the gifts of travel from the Foundation.  Pursuant to 31 USC § 1353, as implemented by the JTR, an agency may accept payment from a non-federal source for travel expenses with respect to the attendance of an employee in a travel status at a meeting or similar function relating to the official duties of the employee.  Under the regulations, a "meeting or similar function" may include an event at which the employee will receive an award or honorary degree.  An agency may also accept payment for an accompanying spouse.  Because the Foundation is a prohibited source, the gift acceptance authority must determine whether acceptance of the gift under the circumstances would cause a reasonable person with knowledge of the relevant facts to question the integrity of the agency.  The gift must be either in-kind or a reimbursement to the government.  A proper gift acceptance authority must accept the gift in advance.    
 



Scenario

A telephone company work crew was installing
some underground wiring at Naval Air Station
(NAS) Paradise when they inadvertently struck
a gas line causing an explosion in the
barracks, injuring five occupants. The
barracks building was severely damaged and
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Scenario

» In addition to the injuries and damage to the barracks,
the occupants lost many personal items. Following the
Incident, there was an outpouring of support from the
local community. The Commander has been advised of
the following potential gifts.

» A wealthy local businessman, who is a Navy contractor,
has offered to make a monetary contribution sufficient to
cover the expense of rebuilding the barracks.

» The Chief of Naval Operations of the German Navy, who
happened to be visiting NAS Paradise at the time, wanted
to help out and has offered to give each of the barracks
occupants a new Blu-Ray player. The Blu-Ray players
are manufactured in Germany and cost $360 each.
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Presentation Notes
The gift of cash from the businessman would not fall under the definition of a gift under 5 C.F.R. 2635.203(b)(8) if it is accepted by the Navy under its statutory gift authority, i.e., 10 U.S.C. § 2601.  The donor’s status as a Navy contractor (prohibited source) would not, alone, preclude acceptance of the gift.  The donor’s status as a prohibited source should be considered, along with all other relevant factors, in making the decision on whether to accept this gift.
 
So long as the Blu-Ray players have not been solicited, which does not appear to be the case, and are valued at $375 or less, they may be accepted as a gift from a foreign government pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 7342.  Remember that the $375 limitation is based on the fair market value of the item in the United States at the time of the gift.



Scenario

» A local clothing store, that is not a
prohibited source, has offered each
occupant of the barracks a gift certificate
worth $150 dollars to help defray the cost
of replacing clothing that was lost in the
explosion.

» To show their appreciation for the military,
a local restaurant has offered all military
personnel a 10% discount on meals for the
month of July.

For Official Use Only UNCLASSIFIED
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Presentation Notes
The $150 gift certificate from the local clothing merchant is probably okay as well.  A gift is prohibited if it is either from a prohibited source or given because of the employee’s official position.  5 C.F.R. 2635.202(a).  The clothing store is not a prohibited source.  The test for whether a gift is given because of one’s “official position” is whether the gift would have been offered or given had the employee not held the status, authority or duties of his position.  One could argue that the gift is being given because of the employee’s status as a member of the Navy.  One could also argue that the gifts have not been offered because of their status as federal employees or members of the Navy but rather because of their status as victims in this tragic event.  5 C.F.R. 2635.203(e), example 2.   Even if the gift is viewed as being offered because of the sailors’ official position, the gift certificates may be accepted under 5 C.F.R. 2635.204(c)(2)(iii), i.e., an item offered by other than a prohibited source to any group or class that is not defined in a manner that specifically discriminates among Government employees on the basis of type of official responsibility or on a basis that favors those of a higher rank or rate of pay.
 
The 10% meal discount is acceptable as well.  Excluded from the definition of a gift are those opportunities and benefits, including commercial discounts, that are available to large classes of people such as all military personnel.  5 C.F.R. 2635.203(b)(4).  The fact that not all military personnel will be able to take advantage of the discount because of geographic restrictions is of no consequence.



Scenario

» Finally, the City of Paradise plans to honor the
injured sailors at a 41" of July ceremony at which
they will be named Paradise Citizens of the Year.

At the ceremony, each sailor will be given a plaque.

Food and drink will be served immediately after the

ceremony.
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Presentation Notes
The injured sailors will be able to accept the plaque in recognition of their being selected as Paradise Citizens of the Year.  Excluded from the definition of a gift is an item of little intrinsic value such as plaque intended solely for presentation.  5 C.F.R. 2635.203(b)(2).
 
The sailors will be able to accept the free food and drink following the ceremony provided it is modest in amount and not part of a meal.  5 C.F.R. 2635.203(b)(1).  If it is a meal, you would then have to analyze whether it is from a prohibited source or given because of their official positions.  If it is otherwise prohibited, the sailors could accept it if the value was $20 or less (5 C.F.R. 2635.204(a)), the food and entertainment was incident to an awards ceremony (5 C.F.R. 2635.204(d)(3)), or the event was considered to be a widely attended gathering (5 C.F.R. 2635.204(g)(2)).
 
 



Scenario

» The nearest NASCAR race track contacted your base
commander with areally great idea. They want to
have a "Salute the Military Day."

» As part of the pre-race festivities, they’d like a performance
and playing of the National Anthem by one of the military
bands and thought the Commander could help arrange that.

» An aerial flyover by military aircraft would be a nice finish.

» The fans just love to see a HALO jump by the Parachute
Team.

» The raceway would honor the military by having the
Commander drive around the track in the pace car.

e But walit, there’'s more...

=N Eew - e 2 e
ST 5 SRR
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Scenario

» They would invite 10 service members and their families
to attend for free and would let the Commander introduce
them to the audience. Those members could then form a
cordon for the drivers to walk through en route to the
track. Oh, and they will allow a recruiting van outside the
grandstand.

» To execute this amount of support will require one travel
day for the various units, 1-2 days of rehearsals, 1 day of
actual performance, and 1 day to return.

» The Commander thinks it's a great idea because it will
attract recruits, boost morale, and maintain public
support.

 You're asked whether it's OK to provide the support and how
can we make it happen. Where do you start?

 Of course, this is a totally hypothetical scenario ....
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Scenario
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First, anytime there is national coverage of an event, DoD PA must approve all requests for Military Service community relations participation.  (DoDD 5410.18, section 5.1)  So first be sure that your local PA is involved.  You may find, however, that they will also think this is great – who doesn't like to be part of a NASCAR race?  This may be one of those times when supporting the Commander and providing the proper amount of ethical and legal support is going to be very difficult.  The second thing you should do, before answering your Commander, is to start engaging higher levels in the chain, perhaps up to HQ on this one.  The last thing in the world you want is to let your JAG sign a legal memo telling the Commander he's good to go on all this and then have HQ legal write a memo back to the JAG that it's not all ok – 1 week before the race.  It's happened – more than once.
 
Overarching concerns to this proposal are 5 C.F.R. 2635.702, that public office not be used to endorse any product, service or enterprise, paragraph 3-209 of the DoD Joint Ethics Regulation (JER), which prohibits official endorsement or preferential treatment of any non-Federal organization, with the exception of those in paragraph 3-210 of the JER (the NASCAR race track is not included on the list), 5 C.F.R.  2635.704, that Government property may only be used for authorized purposes, and section 3-211 of the JER, that specifies when DoD equipment and people may be used as logistical support of an event sponsored by a non-federal organization. 
 
Under subsection 3‑211 of the JER, DoD may provide DoD personnel in their official capacity as speakers, panel members or other such participants, and the use of DoD facilities and equipment (and the personnel necessary properly to use the equipment) on a limited basis as logistical support of an event sponsored by a non-Federal entity when the head of a DoD command or organization makes seven determinations.   This would apply to both your Commander and the ASD (PA).
 
a.  The support does not interfere with the performance of official duties or detract from readiness. 
 
b.  DoD community relations or public affairs interests are served by providing the support.
 
c.  The Speedway, promoter and the event are appropriate for association with DoD and the support. 
 
d.  The event is of interest and benefit to the local civilian community, as well as DoD. 
 
e. He is able and willing to provide similar support to comparable events sponsored by similar organizations. 
 
f. The costs to attend the event are reasonable or else DoD’s participation is incidental. 
 
Assuming that a determination is made that the cost to attend the race is reasonable, the racetrack could introduce, recognize and thank the Commander and service members on stage.  The fact that the backstage may be highlighted with various non-DoD logos does not constitute an endorsement of those companies or products.
 
The event has requested a flyover and performance by the Blue Angels, which constitutes an aerial review.  Normally, the Services provide one flyover pass by no more than four aircraft of the same type (anything else, including demo teams, is an aerial review) at sporting events such as this, preferably during the playing of the National Anthem to emphasize the patriotic reasons for the flyover.  There does not appear to be sufficient justification to provide any aerial support in addition to that.  Even at the Super Bowl, which provides a huge national and international televised audience, there is only one flyover by one aircraft.   If more than one aircraft pass, or an aerial review, were to be approved, then we must be willing and able to provide the same amount of support to every other NASCAR race and every other comparable sporting event.   The exception would gobble up the rule, we wouldn't have the resources, and we would be providing preferential treatment.   You should recommend that the Commander look into approving a one aircraft, one pass, as is usually provided to these events.  Timing the flyover with the playing of the National Anthem is not essential.
 
DoD SOCO has consistently recommended declining requests for the use of DoD aircraft to transport and off-load NASCAR race cars.  All of the HQ ethics officers of the military services concurred the first time such a request was made.  Since then, such support has been provided from time to time when local commands failed to request proper authorization in a timely fashion and the racetrack had relied on local promises.  In the spring of 2005, the General Counsel of DoD orally informed race track personnel that the specific race at the time would be the last time DoD would ever provide such support.  	
 
You must also determine if the pace/parade lap constitutes an endorsement.  Determine what type of logos and signage are on the pace vehicle.  It may be that the presence of military officers, in their official capacity and uniform, may be used to suggest an official endorsement of the specific race, NASCAR in general, and any logos or identification on the vehicles.  What is the purpose of the pace/parade lap and what is its appearance?  While DoD personnel may thank and acknowledge any gifts or show of support for the armed forces, they may not cross the line into endorsement.  
 
DoD SOCO does not believe that using service members to form a cordon to honor the race drivers is an appropriate use of support under 3-211 of the JER.  It is not speaking or similar participation, and not required so that equipment may properly be used.  Under 4.8.1 of DoDD 5410.18, the use of military personnel as escorts or in other menial capacities in support of public programs off military installations is prohibited.  Forming an honor cordon is similar to an escort.  This is not an appropriate use of our personnel, and it is not a viable method of support in the JER.
 
Further, under 4.2.1. of DoDD 5410.18, if any of the support activities involve a cost in addition to O&M funds programmed for public affairs activities, as the Government may not incur any additional cost, the raceway or other third party must pay for the support.  A further consideration is the amount of time away from normal duties that is being requested.  Can we really afford 5 days to support one NASCAR race?
 
Bands in a local AOR may provide a patriotic opener for an NFE event.  Bands from Washington are not generally provided to travel to support one NFE event.  Further, the bands may not provide entertainment for NFE events.  You should become familiar with the ComRel Directive and Instruction regarding the proper use of bands, as it is always a touchy subject.  
 
Many organizations attempt to get a lot of military support by having a Salute the Military Day.  Are they really supporting or thanking the military?  If so, they would provide a lot more than 10 free admissions and would not need so much support.  This is really their attempt to use the military to increase media coverage and have greater attendance.  As much as we might like NASCAR, the support we provide must be reasonable and supportable under legal authorities.
 
When you do determine the amount and type of appropriate support, you should attempt to get better access to the audience than a recruiting booth outside the stadium.  Better be safe than sorry.  Get higher headquarters involvement first!
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